

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

| | | |
|-----------------------------------|---|-------------------------|
| In re: | : | Chapter 11 |
| | : | |
| MALLINCKRODT PLC, <i>et al.</i> , | : | Case No. 20-12522 (JTD) |
| | : | |
| Reorganized Debtors. | : | (Jointly Administered) |

| | | |
|--------------------------------------|---|----------------------|
| OPIOID MASTER DISBURSEMENT TRUST II, | : | Adversary Proceeding |
| | : | |
| Plaintiff, | : | No. 22-50435 (JTD) |
| | : | |
| v. | : | |
| | : | |
| ARGOS CAPITAL APPRECIATION MASTER | : | |
| FUND LP, <i>et al.</i> , | : | |
| | : | |
| Defendants. | : | |

**MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT AS TO DEFENDANTS
TOWER RESEARCH CAPITAL LLC, SPIRE X TRADING LLC, AND LATOUR
TRADING LLC PURSUANT TO THE PROTOCOL ORDER
RELATING TO CONDUITS, NON-TRANSFEREES, “STOCKBROKERS,”
“FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS,” “FINANCIAL PARTICIPANTS,” AND
DISSOLVED ENTITIES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 3

 A. The Tower Defendants..... 3

 B. The Mallinckrodt Share Repurchases 4

 C. The Protocol Order 4

 D. The Tower Defendants’ Protocol Submissions..... 4

ARGUMENT 10

 I. The Court Should Dismiss Tower Research Because It Is A Non-Transferee 10

 II. The Court Should Dismiss Spire X And Latour Pursuant To Section 546(e) 17

 A. The Share Repurchases Are Qualifying Transactions 17

 B. Spire X And Latour Are Qualifying Participants 18

CONCLUSION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Bailey v. Big Sky Motors, Ltd. (In re Ogden)</i> , 314 F.3d 1190 (10th Cir. 2002) | 16, 17 |
| <i>Bd. of Tr. of AFTRA Ret. Fund v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 806 F. Supp. 2d 662 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... | 23 |
| <i>Bear, Stearns Sec. Corp. v. Gredd (In re Manhattan Inv. Fund Ltd.)</i> , 397 B.R. 1 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... | 12, 13, 14 |
| <i>Bonded Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Eur. Am. Bank</i> , 838 F.2d 890 (7th Cir. 1988) | 10, 16 |
| <i>Brown v. Chinen</i> , 2010 WL 1783573 (D. Haw. Feb. 26, 2010) | 28 |
| <i>Christy v. Alexander & Alexander of N.Y. Inc. (In re Finley, Kumble, Wagner, Heine, Underberg, Manley, Myerson & Casey)</i> , 130 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 1997)..... | 10, 11, 15, 16 |
| <i>City of Monroe Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Bridgestone Corp.</i> , 399 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2005) | 25 |
| <i>Corning Glass Works v. Brennan</i> , 417 U.S. 188 (1974)..... | 24 |
| <i>Doe v. Keane</i> , 117 F.R.D. 103 (W.D. Mich. 1987) | 28 |
| <i>Durkin v. Piper Tr. Co. (In re Denman & Co.)</i> , 186 B.R. 707 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 1995)..... | 15, 16 |
| <i>EIG Energy Fund XIV, L.P. v. Petroleo Brasileiro, S.A.</i> , 894 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... | 24 |
| <i>Feeley v. NHAOCG, LLC</i> , 62 A.3d 649 (Del. Ch. 2012)..... | 13 |
| <i>Frantz v. Nationwide Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 2014990 (M.D. Pa. May 19, 2021)..... | 26, 27 |
| <i>Ganino v. Citizens Utils. Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000)..... | 25 |

Geltzer v. D’Antona (In re Cassandra Grp.),
312 B.R. 491 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2004)16

Golden v. Cmty. Health Sys., Inc. (In re Quorum Health Corp.),
2023 WL 2552399 (Bank. D. Del. Mar. 16, 2023)17

Iannacone v. IRS (In re Bauer),
318 B.R. 697 (Bankr. D. Minn. 2005)12, 16

In re Phila. Newspapers, LLC,
599 F.3d 298 (3d Cir. 2010).....22

Kyle v. Apollomax, LLC,
987 F. Supp. 2d 519 (D. Del. 2013).....13

Largo Legacy Grp., LLC v. Charles,
2021 WL 2692426 (Del. Ch. June 30, 2021)13

Lowenschuss v. Resorts Int’l, Inc. (In re Resorts Int’l, Inc.),
181 F.3d 505 (3d Cir. 1999).....18

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n,
497 U.S. 871 (1990).....26, 27

Luria v. Hicks (In re Taylor, Bean & Whitaker Mortg. Corp.),
2017 WL 4736682 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. Mar. 14, 2017).....23, 27

Mervyn’s LLC v. Lubert-Adler Grp. IV, LLC (In re Mervyn’s Holdings, LLC),
426 B.R. 96 (Bankr. D. Del. 2010)10, 11, 12, 15

New Eng. Carpenters Guaranteed Annuity & Pension Funds v. DeCarlo,
80 F.4th 158 (2d Cir. 2023)25

*Opioid Master Disbursement Trust II v. Covidien Unlimited Co. (In re
Mallinckrodt plc)*,
No. 22-50433 (JTD), 2024 WL 206682 (Bankr. D. Del. Jan. 18, 2024)18

Payne v. Pauley,
337 F.3d 767 (7th Cir. 2003)26

PT China LLC v. PT Korea LLC,
2010 WL 761145 (Del. Ch. Feb. 26, 2010)13

Rowello v. Healthcare Benefits, Inc.,
2013 WL 6576449 (D.N.J. Dec. 13, 2013).....26, 27

Schafer v. Las Vegas Hilton Corp. (In re Video Depot, Ltd.),
127 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 1997)16

Sec. Inv. Prot. Corp. v. Stratton Oakmont, Inc.,
234 B.R. 293 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1999).....11, 12

SEC v. SBB Rsch. Grp., LLC,
2020 WL 6075873 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 15, 2020).....25

United States v. Lachman,
387 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2004).....24

United States v. Stein,
881 F.3d 853 (11th Cir. 2018)26

Weisfelner v. Fund 1 (In re Lyondell Chem. Co.),
503 B.R. 348 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2014), *abrogated in part on other grounds*
by Deutsche Bank Tr. Co. Ams. v. Large Priv. Beneficial Owners (In re
Trib. Fraudulent Conv. Litig.), 818 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2016), *vacated and*
superseded by 946 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2019).....11, 12

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 101..... *passim*

11 U.S.C. § 102.....22

11 U.S.C. § 544.....17

11 U.S.C. § 546.....2, 4, 17, 18

11 U.S.C. § 548.....17

11 U.S.C. § 550.....10, 12

11 U.S.C. § 561.....22

11 U.S.C. § 741.....18, 19, 22

RULES

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 70013

Fed. R. Civ. P. 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alicia Tuovila, *Mark to Market (MTM): What It Means in Accounting, Finance,*
and Investing, INVESTOPEDIA,
<https://www.investopedia.com/terms/m/marktomarket.asp>.....24

CFTC, Form 1-FR-FCM, *Instructions: Statement of Financial Condition - Asset*
 (Mar. 2010),
<https://www.cftc.gov/sites/default/files/IndustryOversight/Intermediaries/1fr-fcminstructions.pdf>23

Corp. Fin. Inst., *What is Mark to Market*,
<https://corporatefinanceinstitute.com/resources/valuation/mark-to-market/>24

FASB, *Accounting Standards Codification: Overview and Background* (2020),
<https://asc.fasb.org/1943274/2147479442>25

FASB, *Broad Transactions: 820 Fair Value Measurement - Glossary*,
<https://asc.fasb.org/1943274/2147482224>25

Federal Reserve Bank of New York, *Federal Reserve Bank of New York Staff Reports: A Primer on the GCF Repo Service*, Rep. No. 671 (May 2014),
https://www.newyorkfed.org/medialibrary/media/research/staff_reports/sr671.pdf23

FINRA, *Filing & Reporting: Frequently Asked Questions about Derivatives and Other Off-Balance Sheet Items (OBS)*, <https://www.finra.org/filing-reporting/derivatives-and-other-balance-sheet-items-obs/faq>23

Moorad Choudhry, *The Repo Handbook* (2d ed. 2010).....23

SEC, *Report and Recommendations Pursuant to Section 133 of the Emergency Economic Stabilization Act of 2008: Study on Mark-to-Market Accounting* (2008), <https://www.sec.gov/files/marktomarket123008.pdf>24
